

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.15749 OF 2023

Takle Barku Bhanu and Ors.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra,

Through School Education Department and Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. Ashwin R. Kapadnis for the Petitioners.

Mr. S.L. Babar, AGP for the Respondent–State.

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &

FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ

DATE : 22ND DECEMBER, 2023.

P.C. :

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that respondent no.2, on 21st November 2022, after verifying all relevant documents, was pleased to approve the appointments of the petitioners as Assistant Teachers. Thereafter, on the basis of a complaint dated 28th June 2019, the very same matter is sought to be re-opened and the earlier order passed by the respondent no.2 on 21st November 2022 came to be reviewed. It is urged that such power to review is not available with the respondent no.2.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 29th January 2024. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent nos.1 and 2.

3. There shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (d) till the returnable date.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]